

ಭಾಗ – ೪ಎ Part – IVA ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು, ಬುಧವಾರ,೨೬, ಆಗಸ್ಟ್,೨೦೨೦(ಭಾದ್ರಪದ,೦೪, ಶಕವರ್ಷ ೧೯೪೨) Bengaluru, WEDNESDAY, 26, AUGUST, 2020(Bhadrapada,04, ShakaVarsha 1942) ನಂ. ೩೬೯ No. 369

GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

No. FD 03 PES 2020

Karnataka Government Secretariat Vidhana Soudha, Bengaluru, Dated:26-08-2020

NOTIFICATION

Whereas the draft of the following rules further to amend the Karnataka Excise (General Conditions of Licences) Rules, 1967, was published as required by subsection(1) of Section 71 of Karnataka Excise Act,1965(Karnataka Act 21 of 1966)in the Notification No. FD 03 PES 2020 dated 11-05-2020 in Part-IV-A of the Karnataka Gazette (Extra Ordinary) No.167 dated 11-05-2020 inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby within thirty days from the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

And whereas the said Gazette was made available to the public on 11th May 2020.

And, whereas no objections and suggestions were received in respect of the said draft by the State Government.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 71 of Karnataka Excise Act,1965(Karnataka Act 21 of 1966), the Government of Karnataka hereby makes the following rules, namely: -

RULES

- **1.** <u>Title and commencement</u>: (1) These rules may be called the Karnataka Excise (General Conditions of Licences) (Amendment) Rules, 2020.
- (2) They shall come into force from the date of their final publication in the Official Gazette.

- **2.** <u>Amendment of Rule 23</u>- In the Karnataka Excise (General Conditions of Licences) Rules, 1967, in rule 23, -
 - (i) in the first proviso, in clause (c), for the words, letter and brackets "within category (e) area", the words, letters and brackets "from one category (e) area to another category (e) area" shall be substituted.
 - (ii) after the second proviso, the following shall be inserted, namely:

"Provided also that subject to rule 5, in case of CL -11 (C) licence, the Deputy Commissioner of Excise may permit the licencee to shift the location of his shop, –

- (i) from the limits of one Grama Panchayat to the limits of another Grama Panchayat within the district, in respect of 463 CL-11 (C) licences sanctioned to the Mysore Sales International Limited (MSIL) (A Government of Karnataka Undertaking) vide Government Order No. FD/07/EFL/2008, dated: 03.07.2009; and
- (ii) from the limits of one Grama Panchayat to the limits of another Grama Panchayat within the same Legislative Assembly constituency, in respect of additional 900 CL-11 (C) licences sanctioned to Mysore Sales International Limited (MSIL) (A Government of Karnataka Undertaking) vide Government Order No. FD/15/EFL/2015 dated: 23-09-2016."

By Order and in the name of the Governor of Karnataka

(Manjula Nataraj)
Under Secretary to Government
Finance Department (Excise)